

Control Number: 48683



Item Number: 5

Addendum StartPage: 0

DOCKET NO. 48683

APPLICATION OF FREMONT WATER§PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSIONCOMPANY FOR A PRICE INDEX RATE§OF TEXAS

ORDER NO. 2 FINDING APPLICATION INCOMPLETE AND DEFICIENT; AND ESTABLISHING OPPORTUNITY TO CURE

This Order addresses the application of Fremont Water Company for a price index rate adjustment. On September 25, 2018, Commission Staff sent a letter to Mr. Fred Gregory, of Fremont Water Company, listing deficiencies in the application and requested that Fremont respond and file additional information with the Commission no later than October 6, 2018. Fremont did not respond to Commission Staff's request for additional information. The application cannot be processed without the requested information.

The administrative law judge finds the application administratively incomplete and deficient.

Fremont is required to provide additional information to cure the deficiencies no later than November 12, 2018, or the application may be dismissed under 16 Texas Administrative Code § 22.181(d) for failure to prosecute. Commission Staff shall file a supplemental recommendation on sufficiency of the application and notice, and propose a procedural schedule, four weeks after Fremont supplements the application with the required information.

Signed at Austin, Texas the <u>177</u> day of October 2018.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

1010 OCT 17 ANIO:

LUND OLEXX

GABRIEL P. SOTO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Q:\\cadm\docket management\water\rates\class c rate adj\48xxx\48683-2def.docx